participating bond, the interest may be dependent in full or in
part on the level of the Company’s dividend.

The parent company of the Group, Deutsche EuroShop AG,
is reporting an unappropriated surplus of €70,129 thousand.

The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board will propose
to distribute this amount as a dividend of €1.30 per share at the
Annual General Meeting on 18 June 2015.

The previous year’s unappropriated surplus of €67,432 thou-
sand was distributed in full to the shareholders. The dividend
paid was €1.25 per share.

The capital reserves contain amounts in accordance with section
272 (2) nos. 1, 2 and 4 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – Ger-
man Commercial Code). Capital reserves also contain deferred
tax assets at the expense of the capital increase amounting to
€1,441 thousand.

Retained earnings consist of the remeasurement reserves and
currency items and accumulated profi ts carried forward at the
time of transition to IFRS.

SHOPPING72 ANNUAL REPORT 2014Deutsche EuroShop FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other total income is divided into the following components:

2014

in € thousand Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of invest -

ments (AfS) IAS 39 -7 0 -7

Cash fl ow hedge -17,435 2,841 -14,594

 -17,442 2,841 -14,601

2013

in € thousand Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of invest-

ments (AfS) IAS 39 3,606 0 3,606

Change of investments

(AfS) IAS 39 -15,799 0 -15,799

Cash fl ow hedge 11,217 -2,869 8,348

Investments accounted for

using the equity method 7,519 -2,427 5,092

Other 0 -58 -58

 6,543 -5,354 1,189

12. Non-current and current fi nancial liabilities

in € thousand 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Non-current bank loans and overdrafts 1,279,539 1,295,996

Current bank loans and overdrafts 55,282 97,207

Bonds 95,264 93,556

 1,430,085 1,486,759

Bank loans and overdrafts are recognised at amortised cost on the
balance sheet date. The present value of loans is redetermined at
the reporting date. To do so, the annuities due up to this date,
together with any residual amount according to the redemption
schedule, are discounted at the reporting date at market rates of
interest plus a margin. This recurring fair value measurement is

[…]

Convertible bond 95,264 1,750 103,303 0

Bank loans and

 overdrafts 1,334,821 170,426 654,220 834,482

The amounts relate to all contractual commitments existing on
the balance sheet date. The majority of the trade payables and
other fi nancial liabilities reported at the end of the fi nancial year
will fall due in 2014.

Credit and default risk
There are no signifi cant credit risks in the Group. The trade re-
ceivables reported on the reporting date were predominantly
paid up to the date of preparation of the fi nancial statements.
During the reporting year, write-downs of rent receivables of
€739 thousand (previous year: €583 thousand) were recognised
under property operating costs.

The maximum default risk in relation to trade receivables and
other assets totalled €13,662 thousand (previous year: €12,043
thousand) on the reporting date.

Currency and measurement risk
The Group companies operate exclusively in the European Eco-
nomic Area and conduct the greater part of their business in
euro. This does not entail currency risks.

A 25 basis points change in a material parameter of real estate
appraisals would have the following pre-tax impact on meas-
urement gains / losses:

in € million Basis -0.25% +0.25%

Rate of rent increases 1.70% -117.5 123.0

Discount rate 6.44% 107.7 -102.6

Cost ratio 11.00% 10.3 -10.3

Interest rate risk
A sensitivity analysis was implemented to determine the effect of
potential interest rate changes. Based on the fi nancial assets and
liabilities subject to interest rate risk on the balance sheet date,
this shows the effect of a change on the Group’s equity. Interest
rate risks arose on the balance sheet date only for credit borrowed
and the associated interest rate hedges. An increase in the market
interest rate of 100 basis points would lead to an increase in eq-
uity of €17,550 thousand (previous year: €17,444 thousand).
The majority of the loan liabilities have fi xed interest terms. On